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1. Overall Description:
RAN1 would like to thank RAN4 for the question in LS in R4-2306394 on RS supported for group-based reporting.

RAN1 has the following reply to the RAN4 questions:
Question 1: RAN4 understands that two resource sets consisting of SSB + SSB or CSI-RS + CSI-RS can be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report. However, RAN4 is not clear whether the two resource sets configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report can contain a mix of SSB and CSI-RS. Can RAN1 clarify whether a mix of SSB and CSI-RS can be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report?
Answer 1
Yes, a mix of SSB and CSI-RS can be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report. In this respect, there is the following specification support: 
[38.331] If groupBasedBeamReporting-v1710 is configured in the IE CSI-ReportConfig that indicates this CSI-ResourceConfig as resourceForChannelMeasurement, the network configures 2 resource sets, which may be two NZP CSI-RS resource sets, two CSI SSB resource sets or one NZP CSI-RS resource set and one CSI-SSB resource set (see TS 38.214 [19], clause 5.2.1.2 and 5.2.1.4.2).

Question 2: When CSI-RS resources are configured as resource set for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report, can the CSI-RS resource with repetition ON be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP report?

Answer 2
No, CSI-RS resource with repetition ON cannot be configured for Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP report. 

[38.214, section 5.2.1.4] When the higher layer parameter repetition for a CSI-RS Resource Set for channel measurement is set to 'on', CRI for the CSI-RS Resource Set for channel measurement is not reported.

Question 3: Does RAN1 specification define UE reporting behaviour for the case when NW configures UE with Rel-17 group-based L1-RSRP measurement and report, and UE did not find any pair of beams for report (e.g., the measured L1-RSRP of at least one of the beams of any beam pair is lower than a certain value, e.g., -140dBm)?

Answer 2
No, there is no UE behaviour defined for the mentioned scenario. The condition under which reporting is performed, is described by the following:

[38.214, section 5.2.1.4.2]  if the UE is configured with the higher layer parameter groupBasedBeamReporting-r17, the UE is not required to update measurements for more than 64 CSI-RS and/or SSB resources, and the UE shall report in a single reporting instance nrofReportedGroups, if configured, group(s) of two CRIs or SSBRIs selecting one CSI-RS or SSB from each of the two CSI Resource Sets for the report setting, where CSI-RS and/or SSB resources of each group can be received simultaneously by the UE.
 
2. Actions:
To RAN4 group.
ACTION: 	RAN1 requests RAN4 to kindly take the above information into account.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting:
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